
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kirk (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Blanchard, 

Cuthbertson, Hill, Hyman and Livesley 
 

Date: Monday, 26 March 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 
February 2007 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 23 March 
2007at 5 pm. 
 
 

 



 

4. Highways Maintenance Procurement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Sub-
Committee  (Pages 3 - 28) [5.00pm-5.40pm] 
 

(A) Final Report of Sub-Committee on Part A of Remit: 
To consider and comment upon the final report (Part A) of 
the Highways Maintenance Ad-hoc Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, set up to look at procurement arrangements 
for highways maintenance; 
 

(B) Part B of Remit: 
To consider and approve the remit to Part B of the agreed 
review looking at the financial impact of a PFI (Private 
Finance Initiative) procurement process. 

 
5. Final Report of Education Scrutiny Committee - Home to 

School Transport Services  (Pages 29 - 66) {5.40pm-6.00pm] 
 

To consider and endorse the final report of Education Scrutiny 
Committee, looking at home to school transport services, to enable 
it to go to the Executive on 24 April 2007, as planned.  
 

6. Tang Hall Area Asset Management Plan Ad-hoc Scrutiny Sub-
Committee - Interim Report  (Pages 67 - 82) [6.00pm-6.20pm] 
 

To consider and comment upon the interim report of the Tang Hall 
Area Asset Management Plan Sub-Committee, looking at 
consultation processes and feedback to assist the development of 
the first Tang Hall Area Asset Management Plan. 
 

7. Update on Improving Electronic Management Processes for 
Scrutiny  (Pages 83 - 86) [6.20pm-6.30pm] 
 

To receive a brief report updating Members on progress with 
establishing a scrutiny forward plan and developing existing 
facilities available through the on-line Committee Management 
System to assist with the tracking of progress with registered 
scrutiny topics. 
 

8. Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democratic Services Manager 
 
Dawn Steel 



 

Tel: 01904 551030 
Email: dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 FEBRUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (VICE-CHAIR), 
CUTHBERTSON, HYMAN AND LIVESLEY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BLANCHARD AND HILL 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair invited Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
which they might have in the business on the agenda. 

Cllr Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 4 on the 
agenda ‘Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previous 
Scrutiny Reviews’  as one of the reviews related to cycling policy and 
provision of facilities and Cllr Merrett is a member of ‘Cycling England’. 

57. MINUTES  

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22 & 29 January 
2007 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

58. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

The Chair report
[...]
e but did not agree with 
all of them.  For each recommendation where that was the case, Members 
requested that their comments be included in the table of implications so 
that they could be taken into consideration when the final report was 
presented to the Executive. 

Members also requested that the style and formatting of the final report be 
brought in line with the report writing protocol. 

RESOLVED That : 

• the advice given in Annex B be adopted  
• the comments made by SMC in relation to some of the financial 

advice be added to the table of implications 
• the report be brought in line with the report writing protocol 

REASON: To provide an appropriate response to the outcome of the 
review for consideration by the Executive 

Cllr Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 2



  

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 26 March 2007 

 
 
Highways Maintenance Procurement Process  & PFI– Final Draft Report 
 

Background 

1. In September 2006, Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) agreed to 
proceed with a review of topic No.135, into Highways Maintenance 
Procurement and the Private Finance Initiative (PFI)1 bid.  SMC were informed 
that the Expression of Interest (EoI) associated with the PFI bid had already 
been submitted to the Department of Transport (DfT).  They therefore 
requested that the original topic registration registered in April 2006 by Cllr 
Tracey Simpson-Laing, be revised to take this development into account. 

2. In November 2006 SMC considered the revised registration together with a 
draft remit which proposed the issues raised be dealt with in two parts.  SMC 
agreed that part A of the review should centre entirely on how scrutiny could 
help prepare for the procurement of highways maintenance when the outcome 
of the PFI is known and consequently, how it could contribute to maximizing 
the Council’s efficiencies and improving its procedures. It was felt that this 
would contribute proactively to the ongoing development work in anticipation of 
the outcome of the PFI bid in January 2007.  

Corporate Priorities 
 

3. It was recognised that this review could contribute to improving ‘the actual and 
perceived condition and appearance of the city’s streets and open spaces’ by 
helping to improve the Council’s procurement arrangements for highways 
maintenance.  In rationalising our procurement arrangements, it could also 
help to improve our organisational effectiveness. 
 

Options 
 

4. Scrutiny Management Committee can support all, some or none of the 
recommendations proposed as a result of this review, for submission to the 
Executive. 

 

Remit 

5. In coming to a decision to review this topic, the Scrutiny Management Team 
recognised certain key objectives and the following remit was agreed: 

                                            
1
        A PFI is a scheme where the Government contracts a private company to carry out an agreed 

programme of works involving a public service over a fixed term.  

Agenda Item 4Page 3



Aims 
 
To contribute to the development and establishment of a strategic and effective 
highways maintenance procurement strategy in York 
 
To understand the cost implications associated with the PFI bid and its 
outcome if successful. 

 
Objectives 

 
• examining the potential efficiencies from a PFI arrangement; 
• making recommendations with regard to available alternative options in the 

event that a PFI outcome is unsuccessful; 
• looking at the cost effectiveness of those options, including improved ways 

of working; 
• profiling expenditure over the lifespan of the PFI and any associated 

secondary costs. 
• To understand the cost implications associated with the PFI bid and its 

outcome. 
 

Examining the potential efficiencies from a PFI arrangement 
 
Consultation 
 

6. Prior to the commencement of this scrutiny review, the Council had already 
submitted an Expression of Interest in relation to the
[...]
d that in order to decide whether to proceed to the next stage 
of the PFI process, the Council would need to weigh up the recognised 
efficiencies against the annual commitment in terms of budget which would be 
required over the 25-year term of the PFI3.  

11. Members acknowledged that PFI has the greatest potential to deliver an 
holistic approach across the entire unitary authority area, compared to other 
schemes, because of the generous PFI credit arrangement. 

Recommendation 

12. That the efficiencies and other benefits gained through the PFI approach, as 
highlighted within the EoI be weighed against any budgetary inflexibility in 
future years, when deciding whether or not to proceed with the PFI process.   

 Reason:   To ensure the most effective and financially viable outcome for 
highway repairs and maintenance, within the overall City of York Council 
budget is achieved. 

 
Implications 

13. There are no quantified Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal or other implications 
associated with the above recommendation. 

 
Available alternative options in the event that a PFI outcome is 
unsuccessful 
 
Consultation 
 

14. The Assistant Director of City Development & Transport provided the 
Committee with information on two simplistic alternative options to PFI – see 
Annex A. 

Information Gathered 

15. In considering these two alternatives, it was recognised that: 

                                            
3
  The Council would be committed to the PFI irrespective of any future budget constraints 

Page 5



a. both had merits and drawbacks  
b. between these two different approaches there were potentially many 

possibilities for combining elements of each.  
c. many Local Authorities have been operating a hybrid approach which 

incorporates aspects of each of the two alternatives outline in Annex A. 
d. careful consideration would need to be given to achieve the optimum 

solution for each particular aspect of work to be undertaken 
 
Issues 


[...]
r implications 
associated with the above recommendation. 

Acknowledgements 

The Committee would like to record its thanks to the various officers who have 
supported its work.  The assistance and advice received has been appreciated, and 
without this support it is unlikely that the scrutiny could have been completed in the 
timescale.  In particular thanks go to: 

Damon Copperthwaite, Assistant Director (City Development & Transport) 
Paul Thackray, Head of Highway Infrastructure, City Strategy 
Simon Wiles, Director of Resources 
Patrick Looker, Resource & Business Manager, City Strategy 
Simon Town, Grants & Partnership Accountant 
David Walker, Risk & Insurance Manager 
Brian Gray, Legal Services 
Richard White, Assistant Director, Commercial Services 
Melanie Carr, Scrutiny Officer 
Dawn Steel, Democratic Services Manager 
Tracy Wallis, Democracy Officer 
 
 
 

Page 13



Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Dawn Steel  
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel no. 551030 
 

Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.552063 
 Final Report Approved � Date 22 February 2007 

Councillor Richard Moore 
Chair  
Highways Maintenance Scrutiny Ad-Hoc Sub-Committee 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
Local Government Private Finance Initiative (PFI): CYC Expression of Interest 
 
Annexes 
Annex A –  Alternative Procurement Options for 2010 
Annex B -   Timetable of remaining stages of PFI process 

Page 14



Approach Traditional Partnership

Scope Broken into components i.e. All inclusive with one partner

Surfaces

Street Lighting

Routine / Reactive

Technical i.e. traffic signals, CCTV

Client Large Small

Contract Arrangements

Specification Input - where an exact job 

specification is agreed with the 

contractor prior to work commencing.  

Output - Having agreed the outcome, 

the partner decides how to achieve 

this and then carries
[...]
ar 09   

     
 Evaluation and April 09   

Page 18



dialogue of Outline 
Solutions 

     
   Executive Report: 

To approve Stage 
2 short list of 
service providers 

May 09 

     
 Invite Submission 

of Detailed 
Solutions 

May 09   

     
 Submission of 

Detailed Solutions 
June 09   

     
 Evaluation and 

dialogue of Detailed 
Solutions 

June 09 – Jan 10   

     
 Close dialogue Feb 10   
     
 Invite Final Tenders Feb 10   
     
 Evaluation of Final 

Tenders 
May 10   

     
 Clarification of Final 

Tenders 
May 10 – Aug 10   

     
   Executive Report: 

To approve 
selection of 
preferred Service 
Provider 

Sept 
10 

     
 Final clarification, 

due diligence. 
Sept 10 – Nov 10   

     
 Preparation of Final 

Business case to 
DfT 

Sept 10 – Nov 10   

   Executive Report: 
To approve the 
Final Business 
Case for 
submission to DfT 

Dec 10 

     
 Submit FBC to DfT 

PRG 
Dec 10   

     

Page 19



   Approval of FBC 
by DfT Project 
Review Group 

Feb 11 

     
 Financial Close and 

Award of contract 
Feb 11   

     
 Mobilisation and 

start of Contract 
Feb 11 – July 11   

     
 
Damon Copperthwaite 
19 February 2007 

Page 20



 

 
 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 26 March 2007 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Draft Remit for Part B of the Highways Maintenance Procurement 
Review 

 

Summary  
 
1. At its meeting in September 2006, Scrutiny Management Committee agreed to 

proceed with a review of topic no. 135 into Highways Maintenance Procurement 
and the PFI bid.  Part A of the review has been completed and in accordance 
with the new scrutiny procedures for managing reviews, a draft remit for Part B is 
now attached for Members’ consideration at Annex A. 

 
 

Background 
 
2. In September 2006 and in light of developments with the Council’s Highways PFI 

bid, Councillor Simpson-Laing was consulted on her original topic registration 
and asked to update it to include reference to the PFI bid.   A revised registration 
form was submitted – see Annex B. 

 
 Consultation  

 
3. The remit arising from that registration was discussed with the Head of Highway 

Infrastructure and the Chair/Vice Chair of SMC and as a result it was agreed that 
the issues raised in the amended topic registration be dealt with in 2 parts.  Part 
A of the review has been recently completed and SMC are to consider the draft 
final report at this meeting.   

 
Options 

 
4. Members can approve or amend the proposed remit.  A remit must, however, be 

agreed and in place before the first meeting of the Ad-hoc Sub-Committee.  
 

Analysis 
 

5. The remit for Part B of the review deals with the outstanding issues in the revised 
topic registration which relate to gaining an understanding of the alleged financial 
loss to the Council caused by delays in the procurement process since 2003. 

 

Page 21



6. it is anticipated that the same membership of the Ad-Hoc Sub-Committee will 
consider Part B having now completed its review of Part A.  

 
Corporate Priorities 

 
7. Parts A & B of this review will contribute to improving ‘the actual and perceived 

condition and appearance of the city’s streets and open spaces’ through 
contributing to improving the Council’s procurement arrangements for highways 
maintenance.  In rationalising our procurement arrangements, it may help to 
improve our organisational effectiveness. 

 
Implications 

 
8. There are no known financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT or 

other implications at this stage of the process.  
 
Risk Management 

 
9. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy, there are no known 

risks associated with undertaking this review, other than the potential of not 
maximizing efficiencies in the Council’s procurement arrangements for highways 
maintenance. 

 
Recommendations 

 
10. Members are asked to consider the draft remit (Part B) attached in connection 

with a two stage approach for dealing with the review of highways maintenance 
procurement arrangement. 
 
Reason: In order to progress existing agreed scrutiny reviews within procedural 

and constitutional requirements.  
 

Contact details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services  
Tel: 01904 552063 Report Approved ���� Date 19.03.2007 

  
Wards Affected:   All ���� 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
Annex A –  Part B Draft Remit – Highways Maintenance Procurement  
Annex B -   Topic Registration Form No. 135 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 22



Annex A 
Remit (Part B) for Scrutiny topic no 135 – Highways Maintenance 
Procurement 
 

Aims 
 
 
To examine how the Council can fund the PFI and gain an understanding of 
the alleged financial loss to the council caused by delays in the procurement 
process since 2003. 
 
 
Objectives 
 

The above aims to be achieved through the following objectives: 
 
• To examine the financial information that was provided to Urgency 

Committee in September 2006 including the key financial risks highlighted 
within the report  

 
• To investigate the figures included in the report which advised Members to go 

ahead with the PFI approach to Highways Maintenance Procurement 
 

• To compare the actual cost to the Council since 2003 in respect of 
Highways procurement to the costs originally included in the Best Value 
Review of 2001 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



                                  
 

Annex B 
 

SCRUTINY TOPIC REGISTRATION FORM 
  

 
SUGGESTED TITLE OF TOPIC 
 
Highways Maintenance Procurement Process & PFI 

 
ABOUT YOU   Please fill in as many of the details as you are able to.   

 
Title (delete as applicable):  Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  
 
Other please state: Councillor 
 
 
First Name: Tracey   

 
Surname: 
[...]
 form to the address below or send it by email.  If you want any more 
information about Scrutiny or submitting a new topic for consideration then please 
contact the Scrutiny Team. 
 
By Writing to: 
 
The Scrutiny Services Team  
C/o The Guildhall           
York 
YO1 9QN   
 
______________________________ 

  Or Email:  Scrutiny.services@york.gov.uk 
 
  Or Phone: 01904 552038 

For Scrutiny Administration Only  

 
Topic Identity Number  
 

 135 

Date Received  
 

  

SC1- date sent 

Page 28



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 26 March 2007 

Education Scrutiny Committee 28 March 2007 

 
Home to School Transport Services – Final Report 
 

Background 

1.  In August 2006 Cllr Charles Hall registered a Scrutiny Topic which asked 
members to investigate the contracts for home to school transport and to 
consider if it would be possible to introduce higher quality buses and also to 
improve safety.  The Topic Registration Form can be seen at Annex A. 

2. Local authorities are required by the government to provide transport to enable 
children to attend school.  This transport will be free of charge if the child 
attends the nearest suitable school which is within two miles walking distance 
of home for those up to eight years of age and three miles for pupils between 
the ages of eight and 16.  At present City of York also provides transport if a 
child attends a school for religious reasons provided that the school is the 
closest school of the preferred denomination and is beyond the appropriate 
walking distance for the pupil's age.  

3. Pupils with special educational needs or disabilities who could not be expected 
to walk to school may also be provided with free transport, however they are 
not the subject of this review. 

4. The Education and Inspection Bill which is currently before Parliament will 
require local authorities to provide free transport for pupils from low income 
families to three suitable secondary schools between two
[...]
d according to the individual 
circumstances.  
 
Options  
 

11. No relevant options at this stage.  
 
Recommendation  
 

12. Members are asked to note at this stage that an appropriate Scrutiny review 
has been carried out impacting on the Tang Hall area, but that this does not 
require a recommendation to the Executive.  
 
 

Second Key Objective – to work with local residents to find 
out the urgent issues and real needs in the area.  
 
Information Gathered  
 

13. Members held consultation events with local residents as detailed in 
Consultation above (also see Annexes A and B). 
 
Issues Arising  
 

14. Members also recognised that further and more extensive consultation could 
take place.  This might include postal surveys of all or selected addresses 
within the wards, phone surveys, leaflet distribution, on-street or online 
surveys or focus group discussions.   

Members considered whether it would be worth establishing a template or 
model for consultation in relation to creating future Area Asset Management 
Plans.  Such a model might include a selection of the following: 

• Area based consultation at appropriate location(s) within the community, 
involving residents and key stakeholders 

• *Ward Committee consultation 

• A questionnaire delivered to every house within the ward (postal survey) 

• Questions asked via the Councils citywide consultation tool 'Talkabout' to 
ensure that local decisions affecting the City as whole are consulted on. 

Page 69



• Phone surveys aimed at contacting 1 in 6 residents to get a representative 
view from ward based residents. 

• On street interviews conducted at geographic sites of possible change. 

• Leaflet distribution (see 3 alternative methods set out in Annex A) 

• On-Line Survey 

• Focus Group discussions 
 

15. However, there could be considerable financial implications if any of these 
methods were employed – see Annex C – and those would need to be borne 
in mind. 

 
Options 

 

16. To co
[...]
t part of the site may 
need to be sold to raise capital which could be used to enhance the 
remainder. It would be possible for this to be managed by the 
Community Centre if appropriate financial arrangements were made. 
Enhanced landscaping in this area could allow it to become part of the 
“green corridor” and cycle track which would link Heworth Holme and 
St Nicholas Fields with Osbaldwick.  
 

b. The provision of play and leisure facilities for older children and 
teenagers.  Considerable investment is being made in the integrated 
children’s centre, however members were of the opinion that there was 
still a need for leisure opportunities for older young people.  It would be 
important to work with Leisure Services to source suitable facilities, 
however members suggested the use of a mobile skateboard park 
which could perhaps be located at Burnholme Community college (as 
well as the Tang Hall Primary School to serve younger children).  Also 
the possibility of play areas on the former Family Centre site or in the 
St Nicholas complex were suggested.. 
 

c. The identification of sites which could be used for affordable housing.  
Members discussed the possibility of using part of the allotment site as 
well as other small sites which may meet housing needs. Broadly, 
however, they supported those sites already identified for affordable 
housing in the area. 

 
Recommendation 
 

21. That the priority areas identified above as a result of evaluating the 
consultative events (including Ward Members) be fed into the process for 
establishing the first Tang Hall Area Asset Management Plan and evaluated 
accordingly for feasibility at that stage. 

Page 71



Fourth key objective – to make recommendations that will 
inform the process of creating the pilot Area Asset 
Management Plan which is being prepared for this area. 
 
Information gathered 
 

22. Officers from Property Services have found the input of the Scrutiny Sub-
Committee to be useful in their 
[...]
red, a research agency would charge approximately £150.00. 
 
Advantages  Disadvantages  

• Cost  

• Speed 

• Low response rate (estimated sample100)  

• Publicity needed  

• Excludes those without internet access 

Page 81



7.0 Leaflets in libraries 
 
Consultation leaflets would be made available in libraries for residents to complete and send back to a free post 
address.  
 

Advantages  Disadvantages  

• Cost  
 

• Low response rate  

• Publicity needed  

• Excludes those who do not use libraries 
 
Printing and return postage costs would be incurred. 
 
8.0 Focus group discussions  
 
Residents in the area would in invited to a focus group discussion lasting approximately 1.5 hours. There would be 
around ten respondents in each groups. 
  
Advantages  Disadvantages  

• Can discuss issues in more detail with residents 
and understand the reasons for their views.  

 

• Small sample size   
 

 
For a research agency to conduct four focus group discussions the cost would be approximately £4600.00. 
However, if the groups were to be conducted in house by the Market Research Team the cost would be:  
 
Action  Cost 

(£) 

Recruitment (postage and telephone) 200.00 

Venue hire and refreshments  
(Hopefully a community centre could 
be used at a lower cost.) 

500.00 

Incentive and respondent expenses.  600.00 

Total cost: [EX VAT] £1,300.00 

 

Page 82



 

 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee  
 

26 March 2007 

Report of the Head of Civic Democratic and Legal Services 

 
Update on Improving Electronic Management Processes for 
Scrutiny 
 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the IT processes being put in place to 
manage scrutiny reviews since reporting last to Members in October 2006.  
This report deals specifically with the developments which have been taking 
place in relation to establishing an electronic scrutiny forward plan and tracking 
progress on registered scrutiny topics generally. 

 Background 

2. At the meeting in October 2006 Members agreed the eligibility criteria for topics 
proposed for review and a process for managing reviews.  Since then a 
number of new templates have been introduced by scrutiny team to 
standardise the presentation of information in reports to Members and the 
public.   

Consultation  

3. Officers have consulted with the providers of the new Committee Management 
System and work has now been completed to allow Members to register topics 
electronically via the intranet.  Officers are now in the process of creating an 
electronic scrutiny forward plan which will work in a very different way to that of 
the Council forward plan.  

Options  

4. This is an information report at this stage to keep Members uptodate with the 
progress being made in line with previous reports to Members regarding the 
management of the scrutiny process.  

 

Analysis 
 

5. The intention behind creating a Scrutiny Forward Plan is to provide a single 
method for accessing up to date information on all scrutiny topics.  It will 
enable Members, officers and the public to access information on registered 
topics together with ongoing/completed scrutiny reviews.  It will provide a 

Agenda Item 7Page 83



 

method for producing quarterly reports to this Committee and will allow 
Members to see: 
 
• The reasons behind a decision not to proceed to review a registered 

topic.   
• The stage at which any ongoing reviews are at  
• The recommendations made when a review is completed 
 

6. The Scrutiny Forward Plan will show which officer is responsible for each 
review, and clearly define the work in progress.  It will tie into the ‘Report 
Database’ facility on the new Committee Management System which prompts 
officers to write the right type of report at the right time and within the legal 
deadlines.     
 

7. The final stage for providing a complete picture on any given scrutiny review 
will be to complete work on the ‘Implementation Tracking’ facility of the new 
Committee Management System.  This will allow information to feed into the 
quarterly reports and provide an update on the implementation of approved 
recommendations. 
 

Corporate Objectives 

8. The aim in creating this Scrutiny forward Plan is to ensure that scrutiny working 
processes are transparent and that information is easily accessible to all.  As 
such, it will contribute to improving our organisational effectiveness. 

 Implications 

9. There are no Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, IT or other 
implications. It should be noted that the cost for additional work currently being 
undertaken by the Committee Management System providers to adapt the 
system for scrutiny purposes is being absorbed as part of the original contract 
cost.   

Risk Management 
 

10. The risks associated with not establishing a complete framework of working 
practices for the scrutiny function will be potentially detrimental of the service 
with regard to the delivery of reviews and the transparency of the service 
provided. 

 

 Recommendations 

11. Members are asked to note: 
 

• the introduction of a Scrutiny Forward Plan for scrutiny reviews. 
• Ongoing work to tie in the ‘Report Database’ and ‘Implementation 

Tracking’ facilities, already available as part of the wider Committee 
Management System 

 

Page 84



 

Reason: 
To provide a full and complete method of accessing information in relation to 
the scrutiny function. 

 
Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic & legal Services 
 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 Report Approved � Date 19.03.2007  
Wards Affected:   All � 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Highways Maintenance Procurement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee
	Annex A - Service Delivery Options
	Annex B - Timetable
	Cover Report for Part B Remit
	Annex A Part B Remit
	Annex B Revised Topic Registration Form (135)

	5 Final Report of Education Scrutiny Committee - Home to School Transport Services
	annex A Reg Form
	annex B letter from Askham Bryan
	annex C bishopthorpe survey
	annex D CRB Guidelines from ERYC
	annex E kendric ash report
	annex F contractors comments
	annex G Chair's Foreword
	annex H Cllr Scott

	6 Tang Hall Area Asset Management Plan Ad-hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Interim Report
	Annex A Consultation Meetings with Tang Hall Residents
	Annex B Tang Hall Primary School Year 51
	Annex D Costs of research

	7 Update on Improving Electronic Management Processes for Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), BLANCHARD, CUTHBERTSON, HILL, 
HYMAN AND LIVESLEY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS   

 
61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair reported that no declarations had been made at the meeting. 
 
 

62. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 26 February 2007 were agreed as 
a correct record subject to the addition of “and also as an honorary 
member of CCT” in relation to Councillor Merretts declaration of interest 
under Minute No. 56.” 
 
 

63. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
The Chair reported that no registrations to speak had been received under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

64. HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE PROCUREMENT AD HOC SCRUTINY 

SUB-COMMITTEE  

 
(A) Members considered the draft final report of the Highways 
Maintenance Procurement Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee in relation to 
Part A of its remit.  
SMC was required to endorse the report for submission to the Executive 
and accordingly considered recommendations in relation to following 
objectives of the review: 
 

• The potential efficiencies from a PFI arrangement; 

• Alternative options should PFI Expression of Interest be 
unsuccessful; 

• Cost effectiveness of those alternative options;  

• Expenditure profile over lifespan of PFI; and 

• PFI cost implications 
 
The Chair of the scrutiny review was present to answer any queries and 
accepted a number of revisions/clarifications suggested by Councillor 
Merrett, also an original member of the reviewing Sub-Committee. 
 



RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed for submission to the 
Executive, as agreed to be amended by the Chair of 
the Scrutiny Sub-Committee, and Members and 
Officers be thanked for their time in producing a clear 
and easily read final report.    

 
(B) Part B Remit  

Members then considered a proposed remit for Part B of the highways 
maintenance procurement topic with a view to Part B of the agreed 
review progressing early in the next Municipal Year.   
 
A full discussion was held in relation to the proposed remit and the first 
two objectives set out in Annex A were agreed.  In regard to the final 
objective Members agreed to amend it as follows: 
 
• To compare the actual cost to the Council since 2003 in respect of 

Highways procurement to the costs originally included in the Best 
Value Review of 2001 and examine the managerial processes put in 
place to implement the savings and agreed actions 

 
RESOLVED: That the amended remit be endorsed and the review 

be commenced early in the next Municipal Year. 
  

 
65. FINAL REPORT OF EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOME TO 

SCHOOL TRANSPORT SERVICES  

 
Members considered the draft final report of the Education Scrutiny 
Committee in relation to the home to school transport services review.  
Members were informed that Education Scrutiny Committee had 
investigated the contracts for home to school transport and considered 
whether it would be possible to introduce higher quality buses and improve 
safety.   
 
It was understood that the final draft would be considered by Education 
Scrutiny Committee on 28 March 2007.  SMC was considering it earlier on 
this occasion to enable the report to be submitted to the Executive on 24 
April 2007.   
 
Members discussed the overarching principles and made the following 
comments: 
 

• Future consideration might need to be given to applying the 
recommendations to secondary schools depending upon the 
proposals contained in forthcoming legislation; and  

 

• The reference in recommendation 2, paragraph ( c ) to CRB checks 
should be amended to read “within the last 3 years”. 

 
RESOLVED: That the draft final report be endorsed for submission 

to the Executive, subject to the above comments and 
any revisions made by the Education Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 28 March 2007.  



 
66. TANG HALL AREA ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN AD-HOC SCRUTINY 

SUB-COMMITTEE - INTERIM REPORT  

 
Members considered an interim report on progress being made with the 
review being undertaken by the Tang Hall Area Asset Management Plan 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 
Members noted the progress made so far against the objectives but some 
Members expressed concern about some aspects of the review in relation 
to the original remit, which it was agreed would be better discussed at the 
next meeting of the Scrutiny Ad-hoc Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the interim report and progress so far be noted. 
  
 

67. UPDATE ON IMPROVING ELECTRONIC MANAGEMENT PROCESSES 

FOR SCRUTINY  

 
Members considered a progress report on developing the new electronic 
management processes for scrutiny, including a forward plan, available as 
part of the new Committee Management System. 
 
RESOLVED: That the planned introduction of an electronic scrutiny 

forward plan be noted, together with other 
developments for producing reports and tracking of 
decisions. 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


